GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:358
ANSWERED ON:07.07.2009

FUNDS TO MP UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA
Guddu Shri Premchandra

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount allocated/proposed to be allocated to the State of Madhya Pradesh under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana scheme;

(b) the total amount allocated/proposed to be allocated to the Ujjain Division of Madhya Pradesh under the scheme;

(c) the total length of roads in Kms proposed to be constructed in Ujjain Division under the Scheme alongwith the names of areas to be covered and pace of its construction;

(d) whether the State Government has spent the amount allocated under the Scheme within the scheduled time frame for the said project; and

(e) if so, the details of utilisation of funds and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRNSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRIR.P.N. SINGH)

Rural Roads do not come under the purview of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways. On the basis of information received from Ministry of Rural Development, the replies to the question are as follows:

(@) The allocation (Diesel Cess) under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) for Madhya Pradesh was Rs. 2815 crore for the period 2000-01 to 2008-09.

(b) Funds under PMGSY are allocated by the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India to the States and not to the divisions/districts of States.

(c) Details of road length sanctioned under PMGSY by the Ministry of Rural Development, Gowt. of India and constructed in Ujjain Division during the period 2000-01 to 2008-09, as reported by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh, are as under:

S1.No. Name of District Total road length (km.)

Sanctioned Constructed

Dewas 838.97 378.30
Ratlam 1371.82 503.00
Shajapur 960.73 551.00
Neemuch 451.03 289.00
. Mandsour 1205.15 786.00
Ujjain 1166.23 355.00
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(d) & (e) During the period 2000-01 to 2008-09,Rs. 6442.88 crore was released to Madhya Pradesh under PMGSY. The State Government has reported the expenditure of Rs. 6560.50 crore during the same period i.e. 2000-01 to 2008-09.
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